AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH AMENDING CHAPTER 95 SECTION 8.4 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH REGARDING SIGN VARIANCE FEES

2018-04

WHEREAS, Chapter 95 Section 8.4 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich entitled "Fee and Review Escrow Schedule" sets forth various fees with respect to the filing of all applications for development or appeals before the Joint Land Use Board and/or the Woolwich Township Committee; and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2018, the Joint Land Use Board considered and discussed and after motion made and seconded, unanimously voted to recommend a change to Chapter 95, Section 8.4 specifically to delete Item L. from the Ordinance as written here to for:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich as follows:

Section I. AMENDMENT

95-8.4 entitled "Fee and Review Escrow Schedule" shall be amended to delete Item L. in its entirety reading as follows:

L. Sign Variance: A nonrefundable application fee of \$300; a review escrow deposit in the amount of \$1,000. shall be posted.

SECTION II. REPEALER

<u>Repealer.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY

<u>Severability</u>. Each section of this Ordinance is an independent section, and the holding of any section or part thereof to be unconstitutional, void or ineffective, shall not be deemed to affect the validity or constitutionality of any other sections or parts thereof.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

<u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective upon final adoption and publication pursuant to law.

	TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH
ATTEST: Jane DiBella, Clerk	Jordan Schlump, Mayor
	CERTIFICATION
Township of Woolwich at a meeting held considered for final adoption upon a sec held on such ordinance, at a meeting of person(s) may be heard. Said meeting to	d upon first reading by the Township Committee of the d on the 2 nd day of April, 2018. It will be further cond reading and subsequent to a public hearing to be the Township Committee at which time any interested o be conducted on the 16th day of April, 2018 at the e Green Drive, Woolwich Township, New Jersey,
	Jane DiBella, Clerk
NO	TICE OF ADOPTION
Notice is hereby given that the forego Woolwich Township Committee at a me	ing ordinance was approved for final adoption by the eting held on the 16th day April, 2018.
	Jane DiBella, Clerk